

Case No. 18-11869

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

TROY HUBBARD, MARCUS JOHNSON, ANIBAL
ALCANTARA, DEBBIE CORT, GERARD McCARTHY,
JULIO LEATY and MARTIN CONROY,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE ASSURANCE
COMPANY OF COLUMBUS,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Dimitry Joffe
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
JOFFE LAW P.C.
765 Amsterdam Avenue, 2C
New York, NY 10025
917-929-1964
Dimitry@joffe.law
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....1

Preliminary Statement1

 I. The Court has jurisdiction to review the January 3rd Order
 de novo because it is included in the Notice of Appeal3

 II. Appellants preserved their arguments for the appellate
 de novo review by raising them below7

 III. Appellee mostly ducks the hard questions and
 key concerns about the Arbitration Agreement.....13

Conclusion24

Certificate of Compliance26

Certificate of Service27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co., 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004).....11

Barfield v. Brierton, 883 F.2d 923 (11th Cir. 1989).....5

Bartley v. Kim’s Enter. of Orlando, 568 F. App’x. 827(11th Cir 2014).....11

Berkson v. Gogo LLC, 97 F. Supp. 3d 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....7, 9

Bradshaw v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co., 707 F. App’x 599
(11th Cir. 2017).....10, 12

Branco v. S. Operations LLC, No. 17-23289-CIV, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
121784 (S.D. Fla. July 19, 2018)20, 24

Brennan v. Bally Total Fitness (“Brennan I”), 153 F. Supp. 2d 408
(S.D.N.Y. 2001)17, 19

Brennan v. Bally Total Fitness (“Brennan II”), 198 F. Supp. 2d 377
(S.D.N.Y. 2002).....16, 19, 21

Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp., 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005).....22

Campbell v. Wainwright, 726 F.2d 702 (11th Cir. 1984).....5

Cannon v. S. Atlanta Collision Ctr., LLC, No. 1:11-CV-1030-TWT-ECS, 2012
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39979 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 27, 2012).....24

Clotfelter v. Cabot Inv. Props., LLC, No. 5:10-cv-235-Oc-10GRJ,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33777 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2011).....18

Cole v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs., 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....23

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Fernandez, 741 F.2d 355 (11th Cir. 1984).....12

Desiderio v. NASD, 191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999).....13

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp., 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....16

Gillman v. Chase Manhattan Bank, 73 N.Y.2d 1 (1988).....14

Green v. DEA, 606 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010).....5

Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph, 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....16

Iberia Credit Bur., Inc. v Cingular Wireless LLC, 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004)...22

In re Estate of Friedman, 64 A.D.2d 70 (N.Y. App. Ct. 2d Dep’t 1978).....16

Irving v. Mazda Motor Corp., 136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 1998).....11

Jackson v. Cintas Corp., No. 1:03-CV-3104-JOF, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31423 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 13, 2004).....18

Jones v. Preuit & Mauldin, 808 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1987).....5

Lynn v. Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l. Assoc., 804 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1986).....5

Laka v. Aflac New York, No. 651809/2018 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 27, 2018).....14

Larsen v. Citibank FSB, 871 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2017).....6, 23

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville, 465 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2006).....4

McDougald v. Jenson, 786 F.2d 1465, 1474 (11th Cir. 1986).....5

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Solar Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....15

NEC Techs., Inc. v. Nelson, 267 Ga. 390, 478 S.E.2d 769 (Ga. 1996).....18

Osterneck v. E.T. Barwick Indus., Inc., 825 F.2d 1521 (11th Cir. 1987).....5

Paladino v. Avnet Comp. Tech., Inc., 134 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998).....3

Pugliese v. Pukka Dev., Inc., 550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008).....10

Ragone v. Atlantic Video, 595 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010).....15

Ramirez v. Secretary, 686 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2012).....11, 12

Roofing & Sheet Metal Servs., Inc. v. La Quinta Motor Inns, Inc.,
689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982).....11

Rosenberg v. Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc., 170 F.3d 1
(1st Cir. 1999).....22

Sablosky v. Gordon Co., 73 N.Y.2d 133 (N.Y. 1989).....22, 24

Sierra v. Isdell, No. 6:09-cv-124-Orl-19KRS, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66148
(M.D. Fla. July 21, 2009).....20

Smith v. Barry, 502 U.S. 244 (1992).....4

Tatum v. SFN Group Inc., 698 F. App’x 1000 (11th Cir. 2017).....11

Ting v. AT&T, 319 F3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003).....23

United States v. Fawcett, 522 F. App’x 644 (11th Cir. 2013).....6

Watson v. Waffle House, 253 Ga. 671 (1985).....18

Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal., 503 U.S. 519, 534 (1992).....10

Zhu v. Hakkasan, 291 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....17

Zuver v. Airtouch Comm., Inc., 153 Wash.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004).....23

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(B).....4
